reduction in all these costs when compared to the base case assumption would not materially affect the
Project’s return. In fact even if zero operational costs would be assumed, this would not elevate the
Project IRR to the required benchmark.

Loan Cost

The loan cost took into consideration the E- sectorial policy, described before. The loan cost does not
significantly affect the equity IRR either. Even considering financing without cost, the IRR does not reach
the benchmark.

Thus, it is unlikely that these items may undergo changes that contribute with an increase in the economic
and financial attractiveness that is not covered by the variation range between 0 and 10%. Therefore the
variation range between 0 and 10% cover more than the probable scenarios.

The following tables represent the results for the main parameters variations that can affect the equity
cash flow of Porto do Delta Wind Power Plant.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM Executive Board   page 31

Table 12: Sensitivity Analysis of the Porto do Delta Wind Power Plant
ELECTRICITY PRICE VARIATION

Projected Situation Equity IRR
0% 4.58%

-10% 1.87%
+10% 7.10%

CAPEX VARIATION
Projected Situation Equity IRR

0% 4.58%
-10% 6.51%
+10% 2.92%
O&M COST VARIATION

Projected Situation Equity IRR
0% 4.58%

-10% 5.39%
+10% 3.75%

LOAN COST VARIATION
Projected Situation Equity IRR

0% 4.58%
-10% 4.85%
+10% 4.31%

The sensitivity analysis shows that the Porto do Delta Wind Power Plant is not financially attractive,
because its equity internal rate of return (IRR) is lower than the benchmark in all scenarios analyzed.

The tool for demonstration and assessment of additionality indicates that:

"If after the sensitivity analysis it is concluded that the proposed CDM project activity is unlikely to be
the most financially attractive (item 2.c – 8.a) or is unlikely to be financially attractive (item 2c-8b), then
proceed to Step 4 (Common practice analysis)."

This way, as the sensitivity analysis showed that the proposed activity is not attractive from a financial